Licensing of
Alcohol and

BOROUGH

COUNCIL

TUESDAY 19 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 2.00 PM

Conference Room 2 - The Forum
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time

and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Conway Councillor Howard
Councillor P Hearn

For further information, please contact Trudi Angel - 01442 228224

AGENDA

1. MINUTES (Pages 2 - 5)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2017.
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

4, PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (Pages 6 -
47)

5.  SMALL SOCIETY LOTTERY REGISTRATION APPLICATION UNDER THE
GAMBLING ACT 2005 (Pages 48 - 54)

6. PROCEDURE OF THE HEARING (Pages 55 - 56)



Agenda ltem 1

kkkkkkkkkkkkhkhkkhkhkkkkhhkhkhkhhhhhkhhhhkhhhhhkhhhhhkhkhhkhkkhhkhkkhkkhkhhhkhkkkkhkkkkhkhkhkkhkkkkkhkhkhkkhkkkkk

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

29 MARCH 2017

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhhkkkkhhkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhhhkkkkkhkkkhkkhkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkk

Present —
MEMBERS:

Councillors Mrs P Hearn (Chairman), Conway and Fantham

OFFICERS:

Christopher Gaunt  Legal Governance Team Leader
Ross Hill Licensing Team Leader

Trudi Angel Member Support Officer

Rebecca Twidle Member Support Officer
OTHER PERSONS PRESENT:

Ali Yazdi Applicant and Proprietor of Tops Pizza
Anthony Baptiste Applicant’s Representative

The meeting began at 10:00am

1. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2017 were confirmed by the members present
and then signed by the Chairman.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interests.

4. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION
APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application for grant of a premises licence
for the following premises:

Tops Pizza

85 Waterhouse Street
Hemel Hempstead
Hertfordshire

HP1 1ED

Page 2



The Chairman introduced herself, the members on the Sub-Committee and the officers
present.

The Chairman asked the members of the Sub-Committee to confirm that they had read the
agenda and advise if they were aware of the premises. Councillors Conway and Fantham
confirmed they had read the documents at hand and were aware of the premises.

The Chairman asked R Hill if the legal requirements had been complied with and if he had
anything to add to the report.

R Hill confirmed that the application met all legal requirements. He said it was a new
application, and that the premises was previously trading as Golden Star Chinese takeaway,
which didn’t require a licence as it closed before 11pm. Written objections had been
submitted from one resident living near the premises, and they had been invited to the
meeting but no response was received and no objectors were present.

A letter from Hildigar Cameron, the applicant’s original representative, which had been sent
to the objector prior to the hearing, offering to amend the application in response to the
concerns expressed in the objection, was circulated and read by the committee; there were
no questions.

The Chairman asked the applicant and his representative if they wished to add anything to
the report.

A Baptiste began by apologising to the Sub-Committee on behalf of Ms Cameron who was
absent as she was currently in Europe. A Baptiste said that in light of the concerns
expressed within the representations, Mr Yazdi had amended the application. The
application to serve food on site after 11pm had been withdrawn, and instead changed to
delivery between 11pm — 1am. He said that Mr Yazdi accepted that Sunday was a sensitive
day, and suggested the possibility of delivery only until Midnight on that day. A Baptiste
referred to the written clarification of points; he highlighted that customers would not be on
the premises after 11pm, and that after that time, opaque blinds would be drawn. A Baptiste
accepted that this was a new application, but noted that no representations had been
submitted by either the Police or Environmental Health Department. A Baptiste submitted
that under these new conditions, Mr Yazdi would be able to manage his staff to ensure noise
was kept to a minimum. A Baptiste said that the premises will have a comprehensive CCTV
system, as per requirements of the Police. A Baptist said that measured against Dacorum’s
policy, the application met the requirements in respect of safety and light and noise pollution.
He said that it was a new, bright shop, which would contribute to Dacorum’s trading
community. A Baptiste re-iterated that customers would be unable to enter the site after
11pm. A Baptiste concluded by saying that he had explained the review process to Mr
Yazdi, and that the conditions of the licence were binding.

The Chairman thanked the applicants for providing a well prepared presentation and asked
the members of the Sub-Committee if they had any questions for the applicant.

Councillor Fantham asked if any research had been conducted as to the impact on extra car
journeys. A Baptiste said that no research had currently been undertaken; however this
could be reviewed over the next three months. Mr Yazdi asked if he could provide some
additional information;he said that he had 4 stores in the South East, and his experience,
footfall tended to reduce after 11pm. He said that the shop would have two cars that would
deliver the takeaways, and because customers would not be able to pick up from the shop
after 11pm, there would be no noise or traffic after this time. He said that there was no need
for scooters to navigate congestion, which were necessary in London.

Page 3



Councillor Conway clarified if the shop would be open for deliveries 11pm — 1am every night
— A Baptiste confirmed this.

R Hill noted that the local police force was actually Hertfordshire Constabulary and not the
Metropolitan Police Service, as stated in the amending letter; therefore if the amendment
was accepted it should reflect this. R Hill also said that there was no need for a Designated
Premises Supervisor as alcohol was not being sold at the premises. A Baptiste thanked R
Hill for highlighting these points. He also suggested that a condition could be added to the
licence stating that drivers should not remain outside the premises past 11pm, talking or
socialising.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:16 AM

The meeting reconvened at 10:20 AM.

Resolved:

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application, the written representation, and
verbal submissions made at the meeting, as well as the further written submission made by
the applicant’s agent containing additional proposals and control measures intended to
mitigate against detrimental effects to the licensing objectives. These included a commitment
that customers would only be able to collect food from the premises until 23.00 hours daily,
from which time all sales of late night refreshment would be made by way of delivery to a
bona fide address.

The Sub-Committee considered that these measures should be sufficient to prevent public
nuisance of types described in the representation, and that it would therefore be appropriate
to grant the application for the premises licence, subject to conditions consistent with
measures set out in the application’s operating schedule, and additional conditions
consistent with the measures set out in the letter submitted by Hildigar Cameron of LQAA
Ltd on the applicant’s behalf, dated 21/03/2017, as follows:

¢ No customers shall be permitted to access nor remain on the licensed premises after
23.00 hours. All sales after that time shall be made by way of delivery to a bona fide
address only.

¢ Vehicles used for delivery must switch off their engines when waiting outside of the
licensed premises for the collection of food for delivery.

¢ A notice shall be displayed at the front of premises so as to be visible from outside
stating the hours that the premises are open and accessible to the public, and that all
orders after 23:00 must be phoned through and for delivery only.

o Home deliveries shall only be carried out by employees of the licence-holder.

e From 23.00 hours until close, an opaque blind (or similar covering) covering the
length and width of both shop windows and door shall be drawn and kept closed.

e The premises shall maintain a comprehensive CCTV system as per the minimum
requirements of a Hertfordshire Constabulary Crime Prevention Officer. The CCTV
system shall continually record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities
and recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days and shall be made
available immediately upon the request of Police or authorised officer.

Page 4



e Appropriate staff training shall be completed, and training records shall be made
available for inspection upon request by a relevant officer of a responsible authority.

The meeting ended at 10:22 AM

Page 5



Agenda ltem 4

BOROUGH
COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEM: 4

Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling

Report for: Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: | 19 September 2017

PART: |

If Part Il, reason:

Title of report:

Premises Licence application under the Licensing
Act 2003

Contact:

Sally Mcdonald — Lead Officer, Licensing, Legal Governance

Purpose of report:

This report sets out details of an application in respect of a premises
licence, which requires consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee in accordance with the adopted scheme of delegation.

Recommendations

That the Sub-Committee consider the contents of the report, and
representations made in respect of the application, and determines
the application in accordance with the options set out below.

Corporate objectives:

Safe and Clean Environment

e Applications are required to be considered with regard to the
pr
[...]
ny decision made by the Sub-
Committee, dependent upon the nature of the decision. Appeals may be instituted
by way of written notice to a Magistrates Court, within 21 days of being notified of
the decision.

Options available to the Sub-Committee

41.

When determining an application for the grant of a premises licence (under section
17 of the 2003 Act), the Sub-Committee must, having regard to relevant
representations made in respect of that application, take such of the following steps
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

Page 8



(a) grant the licence subject to any applicable mandatory conditions, and conditions
consistent with the operating schedule modified to such extent as the authority
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;

(b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates;

(c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;

(d) reject the application.

5. Details of application

5.1. The following applications require consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee. Further details on each application are contained in the indicated

appendix:
Appendix | Premises name / address Type of application
Application for grant of
A 16-18 Lawn Lane, Hemel Hempstead, | premises licence
Herts HP3 9HL (section 17 Licensing
Act 2003)

Page 9



APPENDIX A

Applicants names Mr Shibak Ahmed and Mr Saifi Miah

Name and address of premises 16-18 Lawn Lane,

Ward

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.3

Hemel Hempstead
Herts
HP3 9HL

Apsley and Corner Hall

Current Licence

The premises is not currently subject to authorisation under the Licensing
Act 2003.

Application

An application has been made for the grant of a new premises licence under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. This is set out at Annex A.

Authorisation is sought for the following licensable activities:
Live music (Indoors)

Sunday to Thursday 18:00 hours to 22:00 hours
4 events per year

Recorded music (indoors)

Sunday to Thursday 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours

Friday and Saturday 12:00 hours to 23:30 hours

Anything similar to live and recorded music and the performance of dance
(Indoors)

Sunday to Thursday 18:00 hours to 22:00 hours

Supply of alcohol (for consumption both on and off the premises)

Sunday to Thursday 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours

Friday and Saturday 12:00 hours to 23:30 hours

Hours the premises may open to the public
Monday to Sunday 12:00 hours to 00:00 hours

Following receipt of representations, the applicants submitted an amendment to
the application as follows:

Live music, Recorded music; and Anything similar to live and recorded music
and performance of dance
Removed from the application

The amendments to the application are set out at Annex A2.

A plan of the premises and map of the area are set out at Annexes B1-B2

Page 10



3.1

3.2

41

Details of Representations

The consultation period for the application was between 2" August 2017 and
30" August 2017.

During this period 9 representations were received, from persons living in the
vicinity of the premises, citing concerns in respect of public nuisance and public
safety. These representations are set out at Annex C1 to C9.

The following responses were received from responsible authority officers in
respect of the application:

Police — no relevant representations

Fire Officer — no relevant representations

Public Health — no relevant representations

Environmental Health Pollution — no relevant representations
Observations

Relevant extracts from the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy and the
statutory guidance are set out at Annex D.

Page 11



APPENDIX A

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE

Licensing, Dacorum Borough Council, The Forum, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead, HP1 1DN

Revised April 2017
Application for a premises licence to be granted . . R

under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Be
[...]
tion
that is merely aspirational.

Imposed conditions

10.8 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has
been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a
result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is
appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing
objectives.

10.9 It is possible that in some cases no additional conditions will be appropriate to
promote the licensing objectives.

Page 47



Agenda Item 5

BOROUGH
COUNCIL

Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling

Report for: Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: | 19 September 2017

PART: |

If Part Il, reason:

Title of report:

Application reference number: M043323

Small society lottery registration application
under the Gambling Act 2005

Contact:

Ross Hill — Licensing Team Leader, Legal Governance

Purpose of report:

This report sets out details of an application for registration to
promote small society lotteries (raffles, etc), which requires
consideration and determination by the Sub-Committee in
accordance with the adopted scheme of delegation.

Recommendations

That the Sub-Committee consider the contents of the report, and
determine the application(s) in accordance with the options set out
below.

Corporate objectives:

Safe and Clean Environment

Applications are required to be considered with regard to the

promotion of the licensing objectives, which are:

e Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder,
being associated with crime or disorder or being used to support
crime;

e Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and

e Protecting children and other vulnerable people from being
harmed or exploited by gambling.

Dacorum Delivers

e Consideration of applications for small society lottery
registrations is a statutory function, with a risk of judicial
proceedings and reputational damage should the authority fail to
properly exercise its functions.

Implications:

Applications are to be determined under existing policies. No new
policy implications arise.

Consultees:

There are no consultation requirements for applications of this type.

Page 48




Background papers:

Gambling Act 2005, and associated regulations
DBC Statement of Principles 2016-2019 (Para 29.2)

Gambling Commission's Guidance to Licensing Authorities (Part 34)
(5™ edition, September 2015)

Glossary of

acronyms and any
other abbreviations
used in this report:

1. Background

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

The provision of commercial and non-commercial gambling activities in the UK is
regulated under the Gambling Act 2005. The definition of gambling includes
gaming, betting or participation in a lottery, and is generally defined as activities
provided for a payment, in exchange for the chance to win a prize.

The Act includes regulatory measures for lotteries (with the exception of the

National Lottery), which are defined as either:

a) A ‘simple lottery’, in which players must pay to participate, and may be allocated
a prize through a single process relying wholly on chance, or

b) A ‘complex lottery’, in which players must pay to participate, and may be
allocated a prize through a series of processes, the first of which relies wholly
on chance.

These definitions are wide enough to capture a variety of different fund-raising
schemes, including lotteries, raffles, tombola, 100 clubs, prize draws, and non-skill
competitions. The law only allows any lottery to be promoted to benefit a non-
commercial purposes — not for private profit or gain.

There are several different categories of permissible lotteries, including some which
must be formally licensed by the Gambling Commission (large society lotteries and
local authority lotteries). Incidental lotteries (those run incidentally to an event),
private society/work/residents’ lotteries (those run solely for members of a society,
employees of a workplace, or residents of a property), an
[...]
891. This status would not be compatible with the
statutory requirement that local authorities only register non-commercial societies.

Officers raised these concerns with the applicant and asked for additional
information about the structure and constitution of the company, which was
provided in a short email (appended at Annex A). Officers subsequently wrote to the
aplicant again to advise that the concerns remained, with advice on how to proceed
(appended at Annex B). To date, no response has been received to this letter.

3. General principles to be followed when determining applications

3.1.

Schedule 11 to the Gambling Act 2005 sets out the relevant framework for the
determination of applications for registration, stating:

44. As soon as is reasonably practicable after receipt of an application under
paragraph 42 a local authority shall, subject to paragraphs 47 and 48—
(a) enter the applicant, together with such information as may be prescribed, in
a register kept by the authority for the purposes of this Part,
(b) notify the applicant of his registration, and
(c) notify the Commission of the registration.

47. A local authority shall refuse an application for registration if in the period of five
years ending with the date of the application—
(a) an operating licence held by the applicant for registration has been revoked
under section 119(1), or
(b) an application for an operating licence made by the applicant for registration
has been refused.

48. A local authority may refuse an application for registration if they think that—
(a) the applicant is not a non-commercial society,
(b) a person who will or may be connected with the promotion of the lottery has
been convicted of a relevant offence, or
(c) information provided in or with the application for registration is false or
misleading.

49. A local authority may not refuse an application for registration unless they have
given the applicant an opportunity to make representations.

Page 50



3.2.

3.3.

There is a small amount of content relevant to applications of this type within both
the statutory guidance to licensing authorities, issued by the Gambling Commission,
and the statement of principles issued by the licensing authority. Both of these
documents are linked above.

If the application is refused, the applicant will have a right of appeal against the
decision. Appeals may be instituted by way of written notice to a Magistrates Court,
within 21 days of being notified of the decision.

Options available to the Sub-Committee / Recommendation

41.

4.2.

Officers recommend that this application be refused under para 48(1), schedule 11
to the Gambling Act 2005, on the grounds that the applicant, ProFormance Global,
is a commercial company and is thus not eligible to promote small society lotteries
to benefit a non-commercial society.

If the Sub-Committee are not minded to accept the recommendation, then the

application for registration to promote small society lotteries must be granted. There
is no provision to add conditions to a registration.

Page 51



Annex A — Correspondence with applicant
From: Ben ProFormance

Sent: 30 May 2017 18:56

To: Licensing Mailbox

Subject: Re: Small lottery registration

Thank you for coming back to me.

We are a company. | didn't know how else to submit the application.

We coach children's football and so have been involved with DBC on projects such as 'kick it
out' and 'get set go'.

We do quite a lot for free but as we do not make big profits it's really hard.

We'd like to hold a raffle of our members to raise money for free children's playing kit and
free coaching for children in Dacorum.

thank you for your time

Best
Ben

Sent from my iPhone

On 30 May 2017, at 18:36, Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk> wrote:

Dear Mr Roberts,

Apologies for the delay in responding, unfortunately we currently have staff absent long-term which
is affecting our response times.

We do have some concerns about this application. Our initial checks show that Proformance Global
is a registered commercial company, no. 10202891. Under the Gambling Act 2005, small society
lotteries can only be promoted by non-commercial societies, and we are obliged to refuse
applications from bodies which do not meet this status. With the exception of the National Lottery,
there is no lawful means to promote a lottery for commercial or personal gain.

| would be grateful if you could provide additional information about how your company is
structured, how you intend to promote lotteries if a registration is granted, and how the proceeds
would be applied.

With regards,

Ross Hill
Licensing Team Leader | Legal Governance

Dacorum Borough Council | The Forum | Marlowes | Hemel Hempstead | HP1 1DN
Ext. 2654 | Direct Dial 01442 228654 | Email: ross.hill@dacorum.gov.uk

Visit www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing for information on all of our licences and registrations.

Page 52


mailto:Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:ross.hill@dacorum.gov.uk
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing

Annex B — Letter sent to applicant

Date: 9 June 2017
Your reference:
Qur reference:  M0O43323
Contact:  Ross Hill
Email: licensing@dacorum.gov.uk
Directline: 01442 228654

BOROUGH
Ben Roberts COUNCIL
ProFarmance Global
REDACTED The Forum
REDACTED Marlowes
REDACTED Hemel Hempstead
REDACTED e

Telephone: 01442 223000

www.dacorum.gov.uk

DX 2204 Hemel Hempsiead

Dideaf callers, Text Relay:
Dear Mr Roberts 18001 + 01442 223000

Gambling Act 2005: Application for Small Society Lottery Registration

| refer to your recent application to register ProFormance Global for the promotion
of small society lotteries, and to the additional information you provided by email on
30 May.

As | explained in my original email, the fact that ProFormance Global is a
registered commercial company has given rise to various issues. The Gambling
Act 2005 only allows licensing authorities to register non-commercial societies for
the promotion of small society lotteries — in fact under UK law, the only commercial
campany permitted to operate lotteries is the National Lottery operator. Other
companies which hold lottery manager licences from the Gambling Commission
may also run lotteries (including the Health Lottery and the Postcode Lottery), but
these are run to benefit registered charitable societies, each of which is registered
or licensed for lotteries in its own right — the company only serves as an external
provider of services.

| have considered the additional information you have provided about the intention
being to use lottery proceeds to provide free kit and ceaching for children, and
have no doubt that this is a laudable aim. However, after carefully considering your
application and the applicable legislation, | remain of the opinion that we would be
unable to lawfully register your company to engage in small society lotteries.

Continues...

o
& disabili o
{;} oG cés:ﬁdm Dacorum o

INVESTOH 1N PEOPLE EMPLOYER Look no further

® ¥

i "

[ 4

‘: 100% recycled paper

Page 53



Were your company founded as a non-profit organisation, such as a community
interest company or a private company limited by guarantee, we may take a
different view, but as Proformance Global is a commercial (share capital) company
with shareholders being personally entitled to a share of the company’s assets and
dividends, this breaches the non-commercial requirements under the Act.

An alternative way forward may be to establish a non-commercial society outside
the auspices of the company, and for that society to apply for a registration.
However in such a case, the society would need to be wholly separate from the
company, with its own constitution, membership and financial arrangements. It
would also, by law, have to be established and active for a different purpose —
promotion of lotteries cannot be the sole or primary purpose of a registered non-
commercial society.

| would be grateful if you would advise how you wish to proceed at this poin
[...]
ensing Act 2003
	Premises Licence Application Appendix A

	5 Small society lottery registration application under the Gambling Act 2005
	6 Procedure of the hearing



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

19 SEPTEMBER 2017

Present:

Councillors: Conway
P Hearn
Taylor

Officers: Christopher Gaunt Legal Governance Team Leader
Ross Hill Licensing Team Leader 
Katie Mogan Member Support Officer
Usman Mohammed Pupil, Legal Governance

Also in Attendance: 

Mr Miah – Owner (Item 4)

The meeting began at 2.30 pm.

9  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2017 were confirmed by the members 
present and then signed by the Chairman. 

10  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.  

11  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interests. 

12  PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application for grant of a premises 
licence for the following premises:

Olive Indian Restaurant 
16-18 Lawn Lane
Hemel Hempstead
Hertfordshire
HP3 9HL



The Chairman introduced herself, the members on the Sub-Committee and the 
officers present.

The Chairman asked the members of the Sub-Committee to confirm that they had 
read the agenda and advise if they were aware of the premises.  Councillors Conway 
and Taylor confirmed they had read the documents at hand and were aware of the 
premises.

The Chairman asked R Hill if the legal requirements had been complied with and R 
Hill confirmed they had. 

R Hill explained that the sub-committee had before them an application for the grant 
of a new premises licence, for premises at 16-18 Lawn Lane in Hemel Hempstead, 
trading as the Olive Indian Restaurant. The premises previously traded as the 
Paprika Spice Lounge, on a bring-your-own-alcohol basis, which would not have 
required a licence. Nine representations were received from local residents in respect 
of the original application, citing concerns in respect of noise nuisance, parking 
issues and the supply of alcohol without food.

After seeing the representations, the applicant volunteered an amendment to remove 
all music entertainment from the application. The application now seeks permission 
for the supply of alcohol only – all entertainment has been removed from the 
application. The proposed hours are noon to 11pm Sunday to Thursday, and noon to 
11.30pm Friday/Saturday, with additional ‘drinking-up’ time until midnight.

The options available to the Committee were set out on page 8 of the report, at 
paragraph 4.1.

The Chairman invited the sub-committee to ask any questions they may have.

The Chairman asked the Applicant to confirm he had agreed to remove the 
entertainment from his application. Mr Miah confirmed he had due to the publics 
concerns. He advised that the entertainment was intended for themed nights such as 
Elvis Presley, Michael Jackson, etc. but he said they wouldn’t have had really loud 
music as it was such a small venue. He said they compromised on the entertainment 
after speaking to the Licensing officers about the issues raised from local residents 
as the licence being granted was much more important to them. 

The Chairman noted that the local residents were concerned about the parking. Mr 
Miah advised that it was a busy parade and parking was an everyday issue. He said 
people would always find somewhere to park.  

Councillor Taylor said he understood the issues of parking but felt that on the map 
footprint of 16-18 it looked quite large. He queried if there was parking marked on the 
map. Mr Miah advised 16-18 was previously two small buildings, and there was a car 
park at the rear of the building for approximately 20 cars. He explained this was a 
slight issue as the previous owners couldn’t afford to rent the car park so the landlord 
had separated the car park from the building. 

Councillor Taylor drew attention to the plan on page 34. He said the area looked like 
it could accommodate four cars and he asked if this area was rented out to someone 
else. Mr Miah said he had spoken to the Landlord about parking and was advised 



3

that the rent agreement was done on an annual basis so from next August the 
carpark might be available for them to rent. 

Councillor Taylor asked the Applicant if he knew details of the rental agreement. Mr 
Miah said he didn’t. 

The Chairman queried if the supply of alcohol was for both on and off of the 
premises. Mr Miah advised that they wouldn’t supply alcohol without the purchase of 
food, including takeaways. 

Councillor Taylor referred to the on/off licence sales and asked R Hill if he was happy 
for alcohol to only be allowed with food bought on site. R Hill advised they would 
need an additional condition added to the licence. He asked the Applicant if he was 
happy for the sub-committee to add a condition about only serving off licence alcohol 
with food. Mr Miah confirmed he was happy with this. He said he previously owned 
an off licence and wasn’t interested in this; he wanted to focus on the restaurant. 

Councillor Taylor asked R Hill if there was any evidence of issues from the previous 
owners, and highlighted that there had been no objections from the Police. R Hill said 
he wasn’t aware of any complaints of nuisance. R Hill asked the Applicant when he 
began trading without alcohol. Mr Miah advised it was 21st August and said they 
currently had no alcohol on the premises. He added the beer they served was 
alcohol-free. 

Councillor Taylor said the letters they had received suggested there could be some 
problems but they couldn’t take in to account previous issues and owners. He asked 
the Applicant to confirm how he intended to manage the building. Mr Miah said 
restaurants rarely sell drink to people up until the licence allowed them to. He 
advised restaurants are normally empty by 9.30 pm in his experience and he didn’t 
intend to serve the pub trade. He said it was an early business and then he wanted to 
go home to his family. 

Councillor Taylor said the assurance from the Applicant was enough and if any of the 
conditions were broken, Mr Miah would find himself before the sub-committee. 

The meeting was adjourned at 2.50 pm. 

The meeting reconvened at 2.55 pm.

Resolved:

The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the licence subject to a mandatory condition that 
alcohol may only be sold to persons purchasing food from the premises.

The authority considers this condition is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.

13  SMALL SOCIETY LOTTERY REGISTRATION APPLICATION UNDER 
THE GAMBLING ACT 2005

The Chairman asked R Hill to introduce the report. 



R Hill advised that the application before them was for a small society lottery 
registration, from ProFormance Global. These registrations are typically used by local 
charities, school PTAs and similar organisations for permission to promote 
fundraising raffles and lottery competitions. The law gives local authorities the power 
to register non-commercial societies such as these to promote small society lotteries. 

In the current case, the applicant is a commercial company, engaging in sports 
training. Although the work undertaken by the company is no doubt laudable, the fact 
that the directors of the company may receive a personal dividend from any profits 
made from the company mean that its status is incompatible with the non-commercial 
requirement in lottery law. UK law prohibits the promotion of lotteries for commercial 
purposes or benefit, with the exception of the National Lottery and External Lottery 
Managers, who must be licensed by the Gambling Commission. 

Officers are therefore recommending that the current application be refused, on the 
grounds that the applicant cannot be considered to be a non-commercial society, and 
thus is not eligible for registration.

There were no questions on the matter. 

Resolved:

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application and subsequent 
correspondence between the applicant and officers.

The Sub-Committee agreed that the applicant, as a commercial limited company with 
private shareholders entitled to dividends from any profits made by the company, 
could not be considered to be a non-commercial society, and thus was not eligible to 
be registered to promote small society lotteries to benefit a non-commercial society.

The application was therefore refused, under paragraph 48(1) of schedule 11 to the 
Gambling Act 2005.

The Sub-Committee highlighted the suggestion in the letter sent by officers dated 9 
June 2017, that an acceptable route forwards may be to establish a separate non-
commercial society, operating entirely outwith the company, which may engage in 
various fundraising activities to generate funds for the sporting activities. However, 
any such society would need to be constituted and operated entirely separately from 
the company, with a specific constitution and other governance provisions.

The Meeting ended at 3.00 pm


